
AGUSAN DEL SUR ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 
San Isidro, San Francisco, Agusan del Sur 

Email add.: aselco2000@yahoo.com 
 

INVITATION TO BID  
  

ASELCO is inviting interested bidders to bid for the following projects and/or items: 
 

ITEM PARTICULARS QUANTITY 

APPROVED 

BUDGET COST 

(PHP) 

(VAT INCLUSIVE) 

COST OF BID 

DOCS 

(NON-

REFUNDABLE) 

A.  Meter Test Set  1 Set  1,050,000.00  5,000.00  

B.  Construction  and Installation of 5 MVA 

Rosario Substation Materials, Equipment and 

Works  

1 Lot  20,000,000.00  25,000.00  

C.  Site Development of 5 MVA Rosario Substation   1 Lot  1,300,000.00  5,000.00  

D.  Supply of the following Distribution 

Transformers:  

1 Lot  17,728,676.42  25,000.00  

  Distribution Transformer, 15 kVA  30 units    

  Distribution Transformer, 25 kVA  25 units    

  Distribution Transformer, 37.5 kVA  104 units    

  Distribution Transformer, 50 kVA  16 units    

  Distribution Transformer, 75 kVA  6 units    

E.  Single Phase Cut-out Mounted Recloser 10 units  2,290,000.00  5,000.00  

F.  Expansion/Upgrading of Meter Reading and 
Route Management Equipment, on Line Billing 
and Collection Tools, Fiber Optic Network 
Management and Services for the key 
operations of ASELCO and Acquisition of 
Distribution Line Management System and 
Other Information System and 
Equipment/Facilities through Lease To-Own 
Scheme  

1 Lot  4.50/consumer 

(VAT Exclusive)  

5,000.00  

 
Source of funds:   

  
Items A, B, C, D, E  -  Capital Expenditure   
Item F       -  Cash Operating Budget 2018 appropriations  

 
Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using a non- 

discretionally “Pass/Fail” criterion as specified in the revised Implementing Rules and 
Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) 10531- Revised Procurement Guidelines and Simplified 
Bidding Procedures for Electric Cooperative.  

  
The schedule and place of the Bidding Activities are as follows: 

 

PARTICULARS  DATE/TIME  PLACE  

Issuance of Bid Documents  
Sept. 10 – Sept. 28, Weekdays, 8:00 AM to 

5:00 PM , October 1, 8:00 AM to 12:00 P.M. 

BAE NAEPAGANDA 
HALL, ASELCO MAIN 
OFFICE, SAN ISIDRO, 
SAN FRANCISCO,  
AGUSAN DEL SUR  

Pre bid Conference  Sept. 17, 2018, 1:30 P.M.  

Submission/Opening of Bids  Oct. 01, 2018, 1:30 P.M.  



 
Completion of the project for abovementioned bidding projects and /or items should be 

the following:  
 

Item A      - Five (5) calendar days from the receipt of Notice of Award and Signing 
of Contract  

  

 Item B and C - Ninety (90) calendar days, which shall automatically commence not 
later than Five (5) days from the receipt of Notice of Award, Notice to 
Proceed and Signing of Contract  

  
Item D   - Forty-Five (45) calendar days after the receipt of Notice of Award,   

Purchase Order and Signing of Memorandum of Agreement  
  

Item E  - Thirty (30) calendar days, however, partial delivery shall be on the 

fifteenth (15th) day, which shall automatically commence not later than 
Five (5) calendar days from the receipt of Notice of Award, Notice to 

Proceed and Purchase Order   
  

 Item F - Thirty (30) calendar days from the receipt of Notice to Proceed  

  
Only those who are able to purchase bid documents are allowed to attend the Pre-Bid 

Conference.  
  

ASELCO reserves the right to accept bids or reject any bid, to annul the bidding process 

and reject all bids at any time prior to contract award without thereby incurring any liability to 
the affected bidder/s.  
  

The interested parties may secure bid documents to Ms. Khris V. Macatol, BAC 
Secretariat Chair with contact number +639094608828 and address stated above. 

 
 
 

 
NELSON S. CEJAS 

Chair, BAC 

 
 
NOTED:  
 
 
 

EMMANUEL B. GALARSE 
General Manager 

 


